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MR. CHAIRMAN: It is connected, but as he said, 1 canuot take more time on this subject. (Inferruptions) you cannol get answers unless you keep quite.

SHRI RAMESHWAR  THAKUR:
Apart from the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna we have got a number of other programes which have a componecnt of the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna. We have also got accelerated water suply scheme. We have pot schemes on the othe: side also like the Integrated Rural Development Programme, training for women ana childretn and like that, So, a4 number of programmes are goimg on in the rural areas. Jawahar Rozgar Yojaua j3 wne which is more or less mandarcry, As T mentioned earlier, it has been going on.
It is a great experiment becaus: 5 Jakhy and 78 thousaad villages under this programme are covered, It is being implemented by the village people with the help of the local authorities, I hag anticipated Q. No. 157 will comc up. So, I have meiationed the implementing agencies. . ,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not answer Q. No. 157. I am wot allowing that,

Merger of Indian Airlines and Air India

*143. SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA
ABHINANDAN JAIN: Will the Miaister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOUR-ISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration for the metger of Indian Airlines and Aiv
]ndia; and

(b) if so, the details thereof padical-
ing therein the likely date for implementation of the scheme?

‘THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TBE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TQURISM (SHRIMATI SUKH-
BANS IKAUR): (a) No such proposal is under consideration of Governmnt

at present,

(b) Does not arise.

SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA ABHI-
NANDAN JAIN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the prevajling world trend in the aviation ‘industry is towards mega carriers to mee( (he international competition, The major players in the a vialjon industry like he U.K., France, Germany, al] of them have a single carrier system in both the intermational as well as do-
1t will be in-
deed a siep in (he right direction to mecstic service roufes,

have one airline providing both domestic as well as international service routes.

Sir, (0 my mind, the merger of Vayu-
doo; with Indian Airlines which has been incurring heavy Josses was a step in the right direction. That was the first stage in restructuring the aviation 1adastry. Now the nex( stage has (0 be (he merger of Indian Airlines with Air India. [ would like to know from the hon, Minister—the

been taking a ot of initiative im rest-

Ministry = has
ructuring and sireamling the aviation industry—whether any proposal to merge Indian Airljnes with Air Indja is being considered by her Ministry — seriously.
May T know from the Minister whether some effective steps will be taken to implemnent the merger proposal?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Mr.
Chajrman, Sir, it is correct that certain countries are encouraging the system of baying one ajrline; and from time to lime views are being expressed and ideas ire bing discussed. Buy at the moment there is no proposal to merge these

two airlines,
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SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA  ABHI-
NANDAN JAIN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, some of the private airlines have been making announcements that
be starting international

they  will
flights. This
is really creating a lot of confusion in the minds of the people. 1 would like 1p know {rom the hon, Minister whether there is any subsiance in these state.

ments_ If there is no substance in these statements, then, this amounts to false statements, May 1 know from the hon.

Minister whether she will pull up those privaie airlines who have been saying that they will be flying on the international routeg also?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, this questian does not alse oul of the main gquestion, It doesn’y come under this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Strictly doesn’(
arise.

SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI:
Chairman, Sir, when we consider merger in any field the objective ig optimum uiilisation of resources. I am sure everybody will agree with me that we do not have abundant resour-

Mr.

ces much lesg aviation fuel. Sir, we are going through a peculiar situation. The hon. Minister just agreed that major and mega Airlinegy are think. ing of having one aitline. Here the situation is that we are not cooperating. The two national airlints instead of cooperating with each other seem 1o be in competition with each other. Sir, I wil] make my question very short and crisp. During the late Rajiv Gandhi’s leadership a proposal had already been worked out. He had a foresight. He knew everything about the aviation industry. So a proposal had already been worked for merger. Now they dropped that proposal.
from the

have
May 1 know
hon. Minister whether she would 4at leas; consider rationalisation of routes. In other words, would she consider Air India to operate on Jong haul routes like Trans-Atlantic, Europe, etc., while Indian Airlinegy can concentrate in the Gulf or in the Far East areal or in the Middle East area directly from differeny domestic. . .
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MR, CHAIRMAN. I thought you are making i; short and crisp,

SHR]I DINESHBHA] TRIVEDI: That will stop the enist of the pilots as well.
Will you consider that?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, we are cooperating to some extent. There iy cooperation between the Indian Airlines and Air India, One of the areag of cooperation is computerised reservation service, This is being worked out. Tt has not yet been implemented,

So far ag the pooling of the flights to ‘ne Gulf is concerned, we 'will be pooling the flights. I ig correct that Indian Aitlines can operate on short haul routes and Air India cap concentrate on long haul routes, and even (o some places in Central Asia. The process ig going on. We will definitely taks steps which will be in the interest of the airlines and in (he interest of the mation,
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SHRIMAT] SUKHBANS KAUR: Sir, there is no doubt that the commercial viability of smaller flights to nearer destinationg would be better than that of smaller aircraft to farther destinations.
As T have said already in reply to the earlier questton, we are looking into il If we find that it is more profitable and more viable to have smaller aircraf; to nearer destinations we will definitely do it
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, talking of merger.. - (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Airlines’ merger.

SHR1 SURESH KALMADI: I am talking of merger.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: Sir, he is talking aboui the merger of Congysass-§ and the Congress.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: I am ralk-
ing about the mzrger of airlines. The Minister has denied the move to merge Air India and Indian Airlines. But what is merged is the Vayudoot with the Iadian Airlines. I would like to know if the staff of the Vayudoot have been fully absorbed in the Indian, Airlines. Also, there Is a report that 70 (o RO pilots have left the Airlines and today there are aircraft on the ground without crew. Is this the position? -Sir, though "sh. has denied the merger of Air India and Indian Airlines, I would like to know whether there ig any move to privalise both these airlines.

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Sir,
I cannot answer this guestion. I require a separate notice for this. (Interruptions)

SHRI SURESH KAILMADIL No, I asked abou| the merger of Vayudoot with
Indian Airlines.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You asked about privatisation. ’

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: §Sir, it is a question of merger. Already, the’ Govern-
meint has decided that Vayudoot will be merged with Indian Airlines. Tt has been merged and mow it is “functioning ag a subsidiary of Indian Airlines. Vayudoot was in loss and it had incurred a loss of Rs: 175 crores. That loss has to be borne by Indian- Airlines. Sir, Indian Airlines operations have already been -crippled and curtailed because of shortage of pilots and there are many other reasons for “this.
Now, Indian Airlines is also incurring loss because: of the strike of pilots and there are 5o many problems. I would like to know whether after taking this burden of the loss of 175 crores of Tupees incurred by Vayudoot, how Indian Alirlines will be able to maintain its flights, Many flights were there. There were daily flights. Now, it is three-days-a-week or faur-days-a-week because of shortage of aircraft and pilots.
This has crippled th, operations of Indian Airlines flights. How will the Indian Airlines be viable after merger of Vayudoot with it? T don’t understand this. Can the hon. Minister explain how, after this merger, Indian Airlins will] be a viable and profitable institution so that the guestion of loss of Indian Airlines does not recur again?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Sir,
a major portion of the guestion is about the merger of Vayudoot. But I would like to say that the idea of merging Vayudoot with Indian Airlin's was to make the services belter and we are working on that line.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: What about the loss?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: You yourself have given the reasons and these are some of the reasons that have contributed o the loss.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 144. Shri
Satish Pradhan.

Sick Indir'tries in Maharashtra

*144, SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the indusiries in Maharashtra which are sick and are on the verge of closure;

(b) the names of large, medium. small scale industries that are worst affected;
and

(c) the corrective measures Govt. propose to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (DEPART-
MENT OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT) WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE
OF THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

